little to no impact on the convergence of x and y to the ESS. On the other hand, α1 does seem to

have an impact on the convergence of z to the ESS for a low initial probability z0. Then, a higher

Page 48 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

value of α1 seems to result in a quicker convergence towards the stable state. For a higher initial

value z0, it seems there is still some positive effect on the convergence rate of a higher value of α1,

but this effect seems to be more or less insignificant. From looking at figure 5.3, it seems that the

effect of a value change in α1 and β has almost the same effect on the convergence towards the stable

state, qualitatively speaking. Again, for a low initial probability z0, a higher value of β seems to result

in a quicker convergence towards the ESS while changing β seems to have little to no effect on the

convergence rate of x. However, one distinction is that a higher β value seems to result in a slightly

slower convergence rate for y in all scenarios except scenario 3. As for the case of α1, there also seems

to be a small, but more or less insignificant, positive effect of β on the convergence rate of z for high

initial probabilities z0.

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (a)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (b)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (c)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (d)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (e)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (f)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (g)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (h)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (i)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (j)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (k)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (l)

-25%

initial value

+25%

Figure 5.2: Sensitivity analysis of α1. (a), (b) and (c) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 1, (d),
(e) and (f) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 2, (g), (h) and (i) show the sensitivity analyses in
scenario 3, and (j), (k) and (l) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 4.

The picture is somewhat different in figure 5.4 which shows the impact of a change in p on the

convergence rate of x, y and z to the ESS. Here, it can be seen that a lower p value leads to a much

slower convergence of y to the stable state compared to higher values of p, both for high and low

[…]

ili

ty
 (

z
) (c)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (d)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (e)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (f)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (g)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1
P

ro
b

a
b

ili
ty

 (
y
) (h)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (i)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (j)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (k)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (l)

-25%

initial value

+25%

Figure 5.4: Sensitivity analysis of p. (a), (b) and (c) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 1, (d),
(e) and (f) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 2, (g), (h) and (i) show the sensitivity analyses in
scenario 3, and (j), (k) and (l) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 4.

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (a)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (b)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (c)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (d)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (e)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (f)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (g)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (h)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (i)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

x
) (j)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

y
) (k)

-25%

initial value

+25%

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty
 (

z
) (l)

-25%

initial value

+25%

Figure 5.5: Sensitivity analysis of q. (a), (b) and (c) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 1, (d),
(e) and (f) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 2, (g), (h) and (i) show the sensitivity analyses in
scenario 3, and (j), (k) and (l) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 4.

Page 51 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(a)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(b)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(c)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(d)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(e)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(f)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(g)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1
P

ro
b

a
b

ili
ty

(h)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(i)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(j)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(k)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(l)

x

y

z

Figure 5.6: Sensitivity analysis of x. (a), (b) and (c) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 1, (d),
(e) and (f) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 2, (g), (h) and (i) show the sensitivity analyses in
scenario 3, and (j), (k) and (l) show the sensitivity analyses in scenario 4.

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(a)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(b)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P
ro

b
a

b
ili

ty

(c)

x

y

z

0 2 4 6 8 10

Time (t)

0

0.5

1

P

[…]

[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario2_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,3),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,3),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario2_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
y0=[0.2 0.2 0.2];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario2_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,3),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,3),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario2_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability (z)', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(f)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('-25%','initial value','+25%','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,7);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.8 0.8];

Page 113 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,1),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,1),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
y0=[0.2 0.2 0.2];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,1),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,1),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability (x)', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(g)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('-25%','initial value','+25%','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,8);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.8 0.8];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,2),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,2),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
y0=[0.2 0.2 0.2];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,2),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,2),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability (y)', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(h)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('-25%','initial value','+25%','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,9);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.8 0.8];

Page 114 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,3),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,3),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
y0=[0.2 0.2 0.2];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,3),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,3),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability (z)', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(i)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('-25%','initial value','+25%','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,10);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.8 0.8];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario4_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario4_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,1),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario4_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,1),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
y0=[0.2 0.2 0.2];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario4_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario4_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,1),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario4_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,1),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability (x)', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(j)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('-25%','initial value','+25%','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,11);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.8 0.8];

Page 115 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario4_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,2),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario4_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario4_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,2),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
y0=[0.2 0.2 0.2];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario4_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,2),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario4_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario4_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,2),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability (y)', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(k)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('-25%','initial value','+25%','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,12);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.8 0.8];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario4_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,3),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario4_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,3),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario4_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
y0=[0.2 0.2 0.2];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario4_q_down_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,3),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario4_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,3),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario4_q_up_25',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability (z)', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(l)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('-25%','initial value','+25%','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

Sensitivity analysis of 𝒙 (figure 5.6)

figure(5)

Page 116 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

subplot(4,3,1);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.2 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(a)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,2);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.5 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(b)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,3);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario1_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(c)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

Page 117 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

subplot(4,3,4);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.2 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(d)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,5);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.5 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(e)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,6);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario2_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(f)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

Page 118 of 129

Anna Gade Christiansen
Master’s Thesis (COECO1000U) 16 May 2022

subplot(4,3,7);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.2 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(g)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,8);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.5 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(h)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

subplot(4,3,9);
tspan=[0,10];
y0=[0.8 0.5 0.5];
[t1,y1]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t1,y1(:,1),'-m','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t2,y2]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t2,y2(:,2),'--r','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
[t3,y3]=ode45('scenario3_innovation',tspan,y0);
plot(t3,y3(:,3),'-.b','LineWidth',2);
hold on;
grid on;
axis([0 10 0 1])
xlabel('Time (t)', 'FontSize', 13);
ylabel('Probability', 'FontSize', 13);
title('(i)', 'FontSize', 14)
legend('x','y','z','location','southeast', 'FontSize', 12);

Page 119 of 129